

**IN THE COURT OF SH. DHEERAJ MOR : Ld. ASJ-06 : NEW  
DELHI DISTRICT : PATIALA HOUSE COURTS : NEW DELHI**

**Bail Application No.95/2025  
State Vs. Sanjay Mehlawat  
FIR No.287/2024; PS Kishan Garh  
Under Sections 103(1)/109(1)/61(2)/3(5) BNS  
and Sections 27/54/59 Arms Act**

**19.02.2025**

**This is the 2<sup>nd</sup> bail application under Section 483  
BNSS for seeking regular bail of the applicant Sanjay Mehlawat.**

Present: Dr. Darvesh Yadav, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. L.N. Rao, Sh. Shivek Vyas and Sh. Aryan  
Rajpal, Ld. Counsels for the applicant.  
IO Inspector Shri Niwas Rajora along with SI  
Dharmender Meena in person.

1. Reply to the present bail application has already been filed.  
Its copy has already been supplied to the other side.
2. In compliance of previous order dated 15.02.2025, the  
DVRs of the CCTV footages of the cameras installed at the  
house of the applicant which were seized on 27.10.2024 and sent  
to the FSL, Rohini on 05.12.2024 have been produced before the  
court in three separate transparent plastic containers. Out of  
them, one is duly sealed with the seal of 'DM' and remaining two  
are duly sealed with the seal of 'DKT'.
3. The IO has informed that the DVR contained in the plastic  
container duly sealed with the seal of 'DM' is of the camera  
installed at the house of the applicant. The said DVR is tried to  
be played on the computer system of the court after de-sealing  
the said container. However, it is found to be blank depicting on  
the screen that 'No HDD (Hard Disk Drive)'. The said DVR be

again kept in the same plastic container and sealed with the seal of IO. Thereafter, the said container along with sample seal and the other two containers with the seal of 'DKT' (unopened in the court) be again sent to the FSL for their examination/analysis.

4. Part arguments are heard on the present application.
5. At request, put up for further arguments on the present application on **28.02.2025**.
6. IO is directed to remain present on the said date.

(Dheeraj Mor)  
Bail Roster Judge  
ASJ-06/NDD/PHC  
New Delhi:19.02.2025