

SC 49/2025  
State Vs. Dewa & Anr.  
FIR No.287/2024  
Under Sections 103(1)/109(1)/61(2) BNS  
PS Kishan Garh

**24.03.2025**

Present: Sh. A.B. Asthana, Ld. (Subs.) Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Dewa is produced from judicial custody.  
Sh. L.N. Rao and Sh. Shivek Vyas, Ld. Counsels for  
the accused Sanjay Mehlawat along with said  
accused on bail.  
Sh. Sandeep Rohilla and Sh. Rubal Mongia, Ld.  
Counsels for the accused Dewa.  
Sh. Jatin, Ld. Counsel for the complainant.  
Inspector Ram Niwas Rajora, SHO PS Kishan Garh  
along with SI Dharmender Meena.

Arguments on charge are heard. Case file is  
carefully perused.

On the basis of material available on record, *prima facie* there is sufficient ground to presume that the accused persons namely Dewa and Sanjay Mehlawat committed the offence punishable under Sections 103(1)/109(1)/61(2) BNS. Accordingly, separate charge for the said offences is framed against them to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Complainant/injured Sh. Saurabh Yadav as well as IO and MHC(M) along with the case property be summoned for PE on **19.05.2025**.

Accused Dewa be sent to judicial custody and he be produced on the said date.

(Dheeraj Mor)  
ASJ-06/NDD/PHC  
New Delhi:24.03.2025