

**IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE
NEW DELHI DISTRICT, PATIALA HOUSE COURT
NEW DELHI.**

SC NO. 49/2025

STATE VS. DEWA AND ORS

FIR NO. 287/2024

Under sections 103(1)109(1)/61(2)3(5) BNS

25/27/54/59 Indian Arms Act

PS Kishan Garh.

30.06.2025

Present : Sh. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Accused Dewa is produced from JC.
Accused Sanjay Mehlawat in person on bail in this case.
Sh. Shivek Vyas Ld. Counsel for accused Sanjay.
Sh. Jatin Ld. Counsel for complainant through VC.

Ld. APP has submitted that the deceased was a child aged about 16 years and in view of Section 25 of Commission for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2025, the matter may be referred to the Children Court.

Heard.

In the present case, the victim (deceased) was aged about 16 years at the time of alleged offence. Section 25 of the Commissions for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005 provides for the establishment of a Children Court for the purpose of speedy trial of offences against children or of violation of child's rights. In view of the age of the victim in this case on the date of offence, it is apparent that he was a child on the

date of the offence and only a Children Court has the power to try and adjudicate the present offence.

Vide Notification no. F.No. 61 (313) DD (CPU)/DWCD.2013/Vol-III dated 25.10.2018 of Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Court of Addl. Sessions Judge-01 in each district, has been designated as Children Court under Section 25 of the Commissions for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005.

Therefore, this court deem it appropriate to place this file before Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge (New Delhi District) with a request to assign the present case to a Children Court in view of the legal mandate of The Commissions for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005.

Ahlmad is directed to place the file before the Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge (New Delhi District) on **07.07.2025 at 02:00 P.M**

Accused be produced accordingly before Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge (New Delhi District).

(NEHA)
ASJ-06 / New Delhi District
Patiala House Court/30.06.2025